## ETHAMBUTOL (EMB)

Ethambutol (EMB) is an antibiotic medicine. It is used to cure tuberculosis in combination with other medicines.

The TB germs are very strong and are hard to get rid of. You will need to take this medicine for two or more months in order to kill the TB bacteria. Your doctor will decide how many months you will need to take the medicine.



## **HOW TO TAKE ETHAMBUTOL (EMB)**

- Take this medicine as directed by your doctor.
- Even if you start to feel better, it is important to keep taking this medicine until the doctor tells you to stop.
- · This medicine should be taken with food.
- If you miss a dose, take it as soon as possible. If it is almost time to take your next dose, do not take the missed dose. Do not take two doses at the same time.
- Store the medicine at room temperature in a cool, dry place. Do not put it in the refrigerator.

## SAFETY MEASURES

- Remember to tell your doctor about other medicines you are taking or any new medicines that you start taking.
- If you take this medicine for longer than two months, you will need to have your eyes checked.

## POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS

Most people have no problems while taking EMB. You will need to be monitored regularly by your doctor while taking EMB.

- Loss of appetite
- Stomach pain
- Nausea
- Skin rash
- Problems with your eyes: vision changes, blurring, colour blindness, trouble seeing or eye pain

If you have any of these side effects speak with your doctor immediately. If you are unable to reach your doctor, stop taking the medicine until you do speak with your doctor.

If you have any questions about TB or your medicines, contact your doctor or York Region Public Health.

Reprinted with permission of Toronto Public Health

**PUBLIC HEALTH** 

1-877-464-9675 TTY 1-866-512-6228 york.ca/TB

